3

1

6

7

9

and,

25

[Accept-Expend State Grant – Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend funds.]

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the total amount of \$50,000 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the South Sunset Playground improvement project.

WHEREAS, The State of California Environmental Protection Agency has approved and awarded a grant of \$50,000 for capital improvements to South Sunset Playground; and WHEREAS, The California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of this grant project, setting up necessary procedures;

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission approved the South Sunset Playground improvement project on February 15, 2001 under Resolution #0102-018; and,

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department will enter into an agreement with the State of California for the subject project; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby:

- 1. Approves the acceptance and expenditure of \$50,000 for capital improvements to South Sunset Playground;
- Certifies that the City and County of San Francisco Recreation and Park Department is in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement with the California Integrated Waste Management Board; and
- 3. Certifies that the Recreation and Park Department has reviewed and understands the terms and conditions contained in the grant agreement; and

4. Appoints the General Management as agent of the Recreation and Park Department to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to, agreements, payment requests, progress reports and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned project.

Recommended:

Approved:

Approved:

Mayor

Department Head

Controll



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the total amount of \$50,000 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the South Sunset Playground improvement project.

October 22, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Daly, Hall, Maxwell, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 3 - Gonzalez, Leno, McGoldrick

File No. 011859

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 22, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

NOV 02 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

☑ loria L. Young **©**lerk of the Board